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Project Information 

 
Project Name: MSO-Pedestrian-Improvements-Maine-St 

 
HEROS Number:
  

900000010344058 

 
Project Location: 1006 W 6th St, Lawrence, KS 66044 

 
Additional Location Information: 
East side of Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street. 

 

 
Funding Information  

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:  
 

$113,958.50 

 
Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) (5)]: $113,958.50 

 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]: 
 Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the 
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project 
contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for 
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan.  
 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure or Condition 

Permits, reviews, and approvals The permits required for this project will be a Right 
of Way permit from the City for work in the Right of 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The City's Municipal Services and Operations (MSO) Department plans to facilitate a pedestrian improvement 
project that will include removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and 
sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. 

Grant Number HUD Program  Program Name 

3 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) 
(Entitlement) 
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Way and a Kansas Department of Transportation 
application for highway access for work on the 
state highway, or 6th Street.

Project Mitigation Plan 

Determination: 

☐ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The project will not 
result in a significant impact on the quality of human environment 

☐ Finding of Significant Impact 

Preparer Signature: __________________________________________   Date: __________________ 

Name / Title/ Organization: Caitlyn R Dolar /  / LAWRENCE 

Certifying Officer Signature:  ___________________________ _____________  Date: 08/10/2023  

Name/ Title: _Amy Miller/ Assistant PDS Director____________________________________ 

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environment Review Record (ERR) for the activity / project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s). 

X

08/09/2023

cdolar
Caitlyn Dolar
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Project Information 

 
Project Name: MSO-Pedestrian-Improvements-Maine-St 

 
HEROS Number:
  

900000010344058 

 
Responsible Entity (RE):   LAWRENCE, PO Box 708 Lawrence KS, 66044 

 
RE Preparer:   Caitlyn R Dolar 

 
State / Local Identifier:   Kansas 

 

Certifying Officer: Jeff Crick 

 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Ent
ity): 

 

 

 
Consultant (if applicabl
e): 

 

 
Project Location: 1006 W 6th St, Lawrence, KS 66044 

 

Additional Location Information: 
East side of Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street. 

 
 

Direct Comments to:  
 

Point of Contact:   

Point of Contact:   
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Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

This project provides sidewalk construction on Maine Street between 6th Street and 
4th Street. This area is in a low-moderate income neighborhood and the primary users 
of this sidewalk network are residents of the immediate neighborhoods traveling to 
commercial, hospital, and medical facilities as well as the nearby Clinton Park. The 
proposed project would advance the goals of numerous comprehensive plans for 
Unincorporated Douglas County & the City of Lawrence, including Plan 2040, 
Transportation 2040, and the Lawrence Pedestrian Plan. All of those plans speak to 
enhancing transportation options and choices for improved system performance and 
transportation alternatives with stronger interconnectivity. Transportation 2040 notes 
that gaps in existing sidewalk network create barriers for usage and create safety 
issues. The most recently approved plan, the 2022 Lawrence Pedestrian Plan, 
emphasizes goals for sidewalk development and the distribution of existing sidewalk 
network within census defined minority block groups and among transportation 
disadvantaged populations.     The proposed action meets underlying needs of the 
immediate area in the following ways:  Safety: Improve safety by promoting safe 
driving, walking, and bicycling behaviors through education and enforcement.   Equity: 
Provide accessible pedestrian facilities for all users through public engagement, 
accessible design, and capital investments.   Health: Develop a pedestrian network 
that promotes active lifestyles and sustains a healthy environment.   Economy: 
Enhance economic vibrancy by creating safe and aesthetically pleasing walking 
environments with easy connections to commercial centers and front doors of 
businesses. Connectivity: Plan and build pedestrian infrastructure creating a network 
to connect neighborhoods to employment, retail, community services, schools, and 
recreational & cultural amenities. Multimodal Connections: Develop pedestrian 
facilities that provide opportunities to access other modes of transportation (transit, 
bicycling, carpooling, or vanpooling).   Land Use and Design: Employ land use planning 
and site design requirements that encourage pedestrian travel by making local trips 
easier and more pleasant by foot than by car. 

 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

A lack of a complete sidewalk network in this area creates issues with neighborhood 
mobility to access parks, food services, medical facilities, and other merchants in the 
immediate area. This project helps to complete the mobility expectations of the 
neighborhood, as well as adding ADA compliant sidewalk ramps. Without the 
connectivity in this area, pedestrian safety will continue to be of concern as 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The City's Municipal Services and Operations (MSO) Department plans to facilitate a 
pedestrian improvement project that will include removing and replacing concrete sidewalks 
and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th 
St to 4th St. 
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pedestrians from adjacent neighborhoods will continue to utilize green space and 
streets for moving between their homes, the park, and other nearby facilities. The 
proposed project would provide the following improvements to the transportation 
network: 1. Improving pedestrian directness to destinations such as the nearby 
hospital, parks, commercial centers, residential areas, and transit stops. 2. Improving 
continuity by constructing missing segments of sidewalks along pedestrian routes. 3. 
Improving safety by providing separation from vehicles. 4. Improving accessibility by 
increasing the ease of use through the construction of sidewalk and compliant ADA 
ramps for people with disabilities. 

 
Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description: 

 
Determination: 

 Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The 
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human 
environment 

 Finding of Significant Impact 
 

Approval Documents: 
 

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer 
on: 

 

 

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer 
on: 

 

 

 
Funding Information  
 

 

Estimated Total HUD Funded, 
Assisted or Insured Amount:  
 

$113,958.50 

 

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) 
(5)]: 

$113,958.50 

 

Grant / Project 
Identification 
Number 

HUD Program  Program Name 

3 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants 
(CDBG) (Entitlement) 
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Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities 
 

Compliance Factors:  
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, 
§58.5, and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance steps 

or mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determination 
(See Appendix A for source 

determinations) 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6 

Airport Hazards 
Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

  Yes     No The project site is not within 15,000 feet 
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a 
civilian airport. The project is in 
compliance with Airport Hazards 
requirements. 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

  Yes     No This project is located in a state that 
does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, 
this project is in compliance with the 
Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

  Yes     No The structure/insurable property are 
not located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area. Attached is 
FEMA/FIRMette map 20045C0176E (eff. 
9/2/2015). While flood insurance may 
not be mandatory in this instance, HUD 
recommends that all insurable 
structures maintain flood insurance 
under the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP). The project is in 
compliance with flood insurance 
requirements.   

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5 

Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

  Yes     No Based on the project description, this 
project includes no activities that would 
require further evaluation under the 
Clean Air Act. The project is in 
compliance with the Clean Air Act. 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

  Yes     No This project is located in a state that 
does not participate in the Coastal Zone 
Management Program. Therefore, this 
project is in compliance with the Coastal 
Zone Management Act. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

  Yes     No There are no Superfund (NPL), 
Brownfields (ACRES), Toxic Substances 
Control Act (TSCA), CERCLIS, CERCLIS 
NFRAP, RCRA CORRACTS Facilities, RCRA 
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non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities within one 
mile of the project site. There are no 
Federal Institutional 
Control/Engineering Control Registry, or 
Emergency Response Notification 
System (ERNS) sites on the property. 
There are two Toxic Release Inventory 
(TRI) sites within one mile of the project 
site. The ECHO reports for the TRI sites 
are attached and indicate no violations 
identified in the last 12 quarters for 
both locations. There are no RCRA 
Generators located near the project 
site. There are six identified Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites 
within .5 miles of the project site. Four 
of the sites are listed as Project Phase 
Complete; one site is listed as 
Permanently Out of Service and one is 
listed as Temporarily Out of Service. 
There is one Kansas Identified Sites List 
(ISL) within .5 miles of the project site 
located at 611 Florida St, Scotch 
Cleaners. The site is currently in long 
term monitoring. There are no 
identified city dumps or solid waste 
landfills within .5 miles of the project 
site. There are no registered storage 
tanks on or adjoining the subject 
property.    GIS aerial maps were 
examined from 1941, 1954, 1976, 1986, 
1995, 2000, 2003, 2006, 2009, 2013, 
2016, 2018, and 2020. The area 
surrounding the project site appears 
mostly residential until the 1976 aerial.     
On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or 
radioactive substances that could affect 
the health and safety of project 
occupants or conflict with the intended 
use of the property were not found. The 
project is in compliance with 
contamination and toxic substances 
requirements.   

Endangered Species Act 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 

  Yes     No This project will have No Effect on listed 
species due to the nature of the 
activities involved in the project. This 
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particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

project is in compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 
51 Subpart C 

  Yes     No There is one current stationary 
aboveground storage container within 1 
mile of the project site. The AST is a 
13,500 gallon carbon dioxide tank 
located 1,584' to the NE at 720 W 3rd 
St. The ASD for Thermal Radiation for 
People is 817.89' and the ASD for 
Thermal Radiation for Buildings is 
167.48'.    The Separation Distances 
from the project is acceptable.     There 
are no planned stationary aboveground 
storage containers of concern within 1 
mile of the project site.    See attached 
Explosive and Flammable Facilities 
Worksheet packet.   

Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

  Yes     No According to NEPAssist, the project site 
is located in an urbanized area, and 
based on the project description, the 
project does not include new 
construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that 
could convert agricultural land to a non-
agricultural use. The project is in 
compliance with the Farmland Policy 
Act. See attached Farmlands Protection 
Worksheet packet. 

Floodplain Management 
Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

  Yes     No This project does not occur in a 
floodplain. The project is in compliance 
with Executive Order 11988. See 
attached Floodplain Management 
Worksheet Packet and FEMA/FIRMette 
map 20045C0176E (eff. 9/2/2015). 

Historic Preservation 
National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

  Yes     No Based on Section 106 consultation the 
project will have No Adverse Effect on 
historic properties. Conditions: None. 
Upon satisfactory implementation of 
the conditions, which should be 
monitored, the project is in compliance 
with Section 106. 

Noise Abatement and Control 
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 

  Yes     No Based on the project description, this 
project includes no activities that would 
require further evaluation under HUD's 
noise regulation. The project is in 
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Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

compliance with HUD's Noise 
regulation. 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

  Yes     No The project is not located on a sole 
source aquifer area. The project is in 
compliance with Sole Source Aquifer 
requirements. 

Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

  Yes     No The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 11990. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

  Yes     No There are no Wild and Scenic Rivers 
designated in the state of Kansas. 
(Source: National Wild and Scenic Rivers 
System website); per the same site, 
there are no active or pending river 
studies in Kansas.    Per the National 
Rivers Inventory system, there is one 
river in Douglas County on the list: The 
Kansas River NRI River Segment. The 
Outstandingly Remarkable Values of this 
river segment are listed as: Cultural, 
Fish, Recreational, Scenic, and Wildlife.    
Per HUD's Wild and Scenic Rivers 
website: ''Boundaries for protected 
rivers generally extend one-quarter mile 
from either bank in the lower 48 states 
and one-half mile on rivers outside 
national parks in Alaska in order to 
protect river-related values.''    The 
project site is not located in a .25-mile 
proximity of the Kansas River NRI River 
Segment, therefore no adverse effects 
will occur. The project is not a water 
resources project that could affect the 
free-flowing condition of the river. The 
project is in compliance with the Wild 
and Scenic Rivers Act. See attached Wild 
and Scenic Rivers Worksheet packet.   

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

  Yes     No No adverse environmental impacts were 
identified in the project's total 
environmental review. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 12898. 
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Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]  
 
Impact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination 
of impact for each factor.  
(1)   Minor beneficial impact 
(2)   No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement.  
 

Environmental Assessment Factor Impact 
Code 

Impact 
Evaluation 

Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with Plans / Compatible Land 
Use and Zoning / Scale and Urban Design 

      

Soil Suitability / Slope/ Erosion / Drainage 
and Storm Water Runoff 

      

Hazards and Nuisances including Site Safety 
and Site-Generated Noise 

      

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and Income Patterns       
Demographic Character Changes / 
Displacement 

      

Environmental Justice EA Factor       

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and Cultural Facilities (Access 
and Capacity) 

      

Commercial Facilities (Access and 
Proximity) 

      

Health Care / Social Services (Access and 
Capacity) 

      

Solid Waste Disposal and Recycling 
(Feasibility and Capacity) 

      

Waste Water and Sanitary Sewers 
(Feasibility and Capacity) 

      

Water Supply (Feasibility and Capacity)       
Public Safety  - Police, Fire and Emergency 
Medical 

      

Parks, Open Space and Recreation (Access 
and Capacity) 

      

Transportation and Accessibility (Access 
and Capacity) 

      

NATURAL FEATURES 
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Environmental Assessment Factor Impact 
Code 

Impact 
Evaluation 

Mitigation 

Unique Natural Features /Water Resources       
Vegetation / Wildlife (Introduction, 
Modification, Removal, Disruption, etc.) 

      

Other Factors 1       
Other Factors 2       

CLIMATE AND ENERGY 
Climate Change       
Energy Efficiency       

 

Supporting documentation 
EA Factors Summary - Maine Street(1).pdf 
 
Additional Studies Performed: 

N/A 
 
 

Field Inspection [Optional]: Date and completed 
by: 

 

    
 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

-U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service  -Patrick Zollner, State Historic Preservation Office  -
Lynne Braddock Zollner, City of Lawrence Historic Resources Administrator  -Paul 
Barton, THPO, Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma  -Carissa Speck, Historic 
Preservation Director, Delaware Nation  -City of Lawrence Strategic Plan  -Lawrence 
Pedestrian Plan  -Transportation 2040   

 
Lawrence Pedestrian Plan 2022.pdf 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  

The permits required for this project will be a Right of Way permit from the City for 
work in the Right of Way and a Kansas Department of Transportation application for 
highway access for work on the state highway, or 6th Street. 

 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 58.43]: 

FONSI/NOI-RROF - published in the Lawrence Journal World 
 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011820235
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011818830
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The subject property has been identified as one that is in need of sidewalk 
construction/reconstruction but has not been completed to date. The area is 
surrounded by low-mod income neighborhoods that will use the sidewalk network to 
gain access to commercial properties, hospital and medical facilities, dining, and 
recreation. The newly-connected sidewalks will provide connectivity of this area well 
into the future. 

 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  

Based on the nature of the project (sidewalk replacement and new sidewalk 
construction) there are not any feasible alternatives available. With no foreseen 
adverse impacts to the environment, no additional items were discussed in relation to 
this project. 

  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]  

Without the sidewalk construction/reconstruction in this area, the residents of 
adjacent neighborhoods that depend on the sidewalk network to go to and from 
commercial spaces, the hospital, and the park will continue using the street or private 
property to travel, which presents safety issues. The sidewalk construction also allows 
for use by those in wheelchairs or those that require other mobility accommodations. 

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  

The proposed project will have no adverse impact on the environment. It will have a 
positive impact on the community by improving sidewalk connectivity, improving 
safety by providing separation from vehicles, and enhancing accessibility through 
well-constructed sidewalk and sidewalk ramps for ADA compliance. 

 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]:  
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be 
incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. 
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly 
identified in the mitigation plan.  
 

Law, 
Authority, 
or Factor 

Mitigation Measure or Condition Comments 
on 
Completed 
Measures 

Mitigation 
Plan 

Complete 
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Project Mitigation Plan 

 

 
Supporting documentation on completed measures 



Airport Hazards (CEST and EA) 

General policy Legislation Regulation 

It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 

prevent incompatible development 

around civil airports and military 

airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards  

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to 

civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 

feet of a civilian airport?  

☒No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within the 

applicable distances to a military or civilian airport. 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

 

The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or within 2,500 feet of a civilian 
airport. The project site is 12,461 feet from the civilian Lawrence Municipal Airport and a map 
of the location of the Runway Protection Zones is also attached. The project is in compliance 
with Airport Hazards requirements. See attached Airport Hazards Worksheet packet. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards
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Coastal Barrier Resources (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be 

used for most activities in units of 

the Coastal Barrier Resources 

System (CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for 

limitations on federal expenditures 

affecting the CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act 

(CBRA) of 1982, as amended 

by the Coastal Barrier 

Improvement Act of 1990 (16 

USC 3501)  

 

 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/coastal-barrier-resources 

 

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  

Alabama Georgia Massachusetts New Jersey Puerto Rico Virgin Islands 

Connecticut Louisiana Michigan New York Rhode Island Virginia 

Delaware Maine Minnesota North Carolina South Carolina Wisconsin 

Florida Maryland Mississippi Ohio Texas  

 

1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?   

☒No    Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a CBRS 

Unit. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

According to a review of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Coastal Barrier Resources System 

Mapper, the project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this project 

is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. Attached is a map showing the 

location of CBRS units in the United States and a list of the states that contain CBRS units. 



CBRS Units - Lawrence, KS

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Source: Esri, Maxar,
GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community
Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors

CBRS Units
April 7, 2021

0 510 1,020255 mi

0 810 1,620405 km

1:30,199,186

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
 

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html. All CBRS
related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper website.
The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (http://www.fws.gov/cbra/Determinations.html) as to whether the property or project site is located "in" or "out" of the
CBRS.
CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward
extent of the units is not shown in the CBRS mapper.
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Historical Changes
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Boundary Modi�cations

CBRS Documentation

O�cial CBRS Maps
The Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) of 1982 and subsequent amendments established the John H. Chafee Coastal
Barrier Resources System (CBRS). The CBRS consists of relatively undeveloped coastal barriers and other areas located the
Atlantic, Gulf of Mexico, Great Lakes, U.S. Virgin Islands, and Puerto Rico coasts. The CBRS currently includes 585 System
Units, which comprise nearly 1.4 million acres of land and associated aquatic habitat. There are also 277 "Otherwise
Protected Areas," a category of coastal barriers that are mostly already held for conservation and/or recreation purposes
that include an additional 2.1 million acres of land and associated aquatic habitat. The CBRS units are identi�ed and
depicted on a series of maps entitled “John H. Chafee Coastal Barrier Resources System.” These maps are controlling and
indicate which lands are a�ected by the CBRA. The maps are maintained by the Department of the Interior through the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service.

 

Viewing an O�cial CBRS Map
An o�cial CBRS map can be obtained through the CBRS Mapper by following these steps:

Locate the area of interest in the mapper
Click on the location of interest. A pop-up window will open providing information for the area.
In the pop-up window, click on the map link. A PDF of the o�cial map will then open in a separate tab or download.

Alternatively, if the name or number of the CBRS unit is known, then the o�cial CBRS maps can also be found in the table at:
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/cbrs/.

 

State Locator Maps
The below state locator maps show the locations of units in each state and may be helpful in determining a unit number.  

Alabama Georgia Massachusetts New Jersey Ohio Texas

Connecticut Louisiana Michigan New York Great Lakes Puerto Rico Virgin Islands

Delaware Maine Minnesota New York Long Island Rhode Island Virginia

Florida Maryland Mississippi North Carolina South Carolina Wisconsin

 

Project Consultations +

Mapping Projects +

Coastal Barrier Resources System

O�cial Maps and Data +

https://www.fws.gov/index.html
https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/index.html
https://www.fws.gov/
http://www.doi.gov/
http://www.usa.gov/
https://www.fws.gov/help/about_us.html
https://www.fws.gov/help/accessibility.html
https://www.fws.gov/help/policies.html
https://www.fws.gov/help/notices.html
https://www.fws.gov/help/disclaimer.html
https://www.fws.gov/irm/bpim/foia.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Frequently-Asked-Questions.html
https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/about/glossary.html#CBRA
https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/es-library/index.html#cbra
https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/about/contacts-new.html#head
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Listserv.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Legislation.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Historical-Changes-to-CBRA.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/CBRA-Prohibitions.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Flood-Insurance.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/Boundary-Modifications.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Determinations.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/Mapper.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/cbrs/
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/AL.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/GA.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/MA.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/NJ.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/OH.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/TX.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/CT.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/LA.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/MI.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/NY_Great_Lakes.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/PR.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/VI.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/DE.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/ME.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/MN.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/NY_Long_Island.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/RI.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/VA.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/FL.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/MD.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/MS.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/NC.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/SC.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/locator/WI.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/index.html
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html
https://www.fws.gov/index.html


Flood Insurance (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may 
not be used in floodplains unless the community 
participates in National Flood Insurance Program 
and flood insurance is both obtained and 
maintained. 

Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 
1973 as amended 
(42 USC 4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 
and 24 CFR 
58.6(a) and (b); 
24 CFR 55.1(b). 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance 

 

1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or acquisition 
of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 

☐No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance.  
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

 

☒Yes  Continue to Question 2. 

 
2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.      

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map 
Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps 
(FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to 
determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this 
is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM floodplain zone designation, 
panel number, and date within your documentation.  

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area?  

☒No  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

         

☐Yes  Continue to Question 3.    

 
 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 

http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 
 

 
The structure/insurable property are not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard 
Area. Attached is FEMA/FIRMette map 20045C0176E (eff. 9/2/2015). While flood insurance 
may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD recommends that all insurable structures maintain 
flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The project is in 
compliance with flood insurance requirements. 
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Air Quality (CEST and EA) 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Clean Air Act is administered by the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), which sets national standards on 
ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean 
Air Act is administered by States, which 
must develop State Implementation Plans 
(SIPs) to regulate their state air quality. 
Projects funded by HUD must 
demonstrate that they conform to the 
appropriate SIP. 

Clean Air Act (42 USC 
7401 et seq.) as 
amended particularly 
Section 176(c) and (d) 
(42 USC 7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 
and 93 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality  

Scope of Work 
 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling 
units?  
 

☐ Yes   

  Continue to Question 2.   

   

☒ No   

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 

       

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on the project description, this project includes no activities that would require further 
evaluation under the Clean Air Act. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act. 
 
 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 
 



Air Quality Nonattainment/Maintenance Areas - Lawrence, KS

© 2021 Microsoft Corporation © 2021 TomTom, U.S. EPA Office of Air and
Radiation (OAR) - Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards (OAQPS)
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Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA) 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 
agencies for activities affecting 
any coastal use or resource is 
granted only when such 
activities are consistent with 
federally approved State Coastal 
Zone Management Act Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 
Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 
particularly section 307(c) and 
(d) (16 USC 1456(c) and (d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 
 

References 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-management 
 
Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  
Alabama Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio Texas 

Alaska Georgia Maine New Hampshire Oregon Virgin Islands 

American 
Samona 

Guam Maryland New Jersey Pennsylvania Virginia 

California Hawaii Massachusetts New York Puerto Rico Washington 

Connecticut Illinois Michigan North Carolina Rhode Island Wisconsin 

Delaware Indiana Minnesota Northern 
Mariana Islands 

South Carolina  

 

1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal 
Management Plan? 
 

☒No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a Coastal 
Zone.  

      

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

 Program; Kansas is not listed.
NOAA Office for Coastal Management list of states that participate in the Coastal Zone Management 
Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act. Attached is the 
The project is located in a state that does not participate in the Coastal Zone Management Program. 



/

OFFICE FOR COASTAL MANAGEMENT
coast.noaa.gov

Coastal Zone Management Programs
Alabama [#alabama] Alaska (*) [#alaska] American Samoa [#samoa]

California [#california] Connecticut [#connecticut] Delaware [#delaware]

Florida [#florida] Georgia [#georgia] Guam [#guam]

Hawaii [#hawaii] Illinois [#illinois] Indiana [#indiana]

Louisiana [#louisiana] Maine [#maine] Maryland [#maryland]

Massachusetts [#massachusetts] Michigan [#michigan] Minnesota [#minnesota]

Mississippi [#mississippi] New Hampshire [#newhampshire] New Jersey [#newjersey]

New York [#newyork] North Carolina [#northcarolina] Northern Mariana Islands [#mariana]

Ohio [#ohio] Oregon [#oregon] Pennsylvania [#pennsylvania]

Puerto Rico [#puertorico] Rhode Island [#rhodeisland] South Carolina [#southcarolina]

Texas [#texas] Virgin Islands [#virginislands] Virginia [#virginia]

Washington [#washington] Wisconsin [#wisconsin]

* All 35 coastal and Great Lakes states and territories (with the exception of Alaska) participate in the National Coastal
Zone Management Program.

ALABAMA
The Alabama Coastal Management Program [http://www.adem.state.al.us/programs/coastal/default.cnt] , approved by
NOAA in 1979, is administered by two state agencies:

The Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources [http://www.outdooralabama.com/alabama-
coastal-area-management-program]  is responsible for planning, fiscal management, public education, and research
management; and the
Alabama Department of Environmental Management [http://adem.alabama.gov/programs/coastal/default.cnt]
 carries out permitting, regulatory, and enforcement functions.

The primary authority for the coastal management program is the Alabama Coastal Area Act of 1976 (Act 534). The
Alabama coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf]  extends inland to the
continuous 10-foot contour in Mobile and Baldwin Counties.

ALASKA 
Alaska withdrew from the voluntary National Coastal Zone Management Program [/czm/about/]  on July 1, 2011.
Contact NOAA’s Office for Coastal Management for additional information.

AMERICAN SAMOA
The American Samoa Coastal Management Program [http://www.doc.as/resource-management/ascmp/] , approved by
NOAA in 1980, is led by the American Samoa Department of Commerce. The coastal program has developed a unique
approach that incorporates both western and traditional systems of management. The American Samoa Coastal
Management Act provides the primary authority for the program. American Samoa’s coastal zone boundary
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] consists of seven islands, totaling roughly 77 square
miles, with a coastline of 126 miles.

CALIFORNIA
The California Coastal Management Program, approved by NOAA in 1978, is administered by three state agencies:

http://www.adem.state.al.us/programs/coastal/default.cnt
http://www.outdooralabama.com/alabama-coastal-area-management-program
http://adem.alabama.gov/programs/coastal/default.cnt
https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/about/
http://www.doc.as/resource-management/ascmp/
https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf
NMcLaughlin
Text Box
Kansas not listed



Contamination and Toxic Substances (Multifamily and Non-Residential 

Properties) 

General requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 

proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals and gases, and radioactive 

substances, where a hazard could affect the 

health and safety of the occupants or conflict 

with the intended utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 

24 CFR 50.3(i) 

 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/site-contamination 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated? 1 Select all that apply. 

☐ ASTM Phase I ESA 

☐ ASTM Phase II ESA 

☐ Remediation or clean-up plan 

☐ ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 

☒ None of the above 
 Provide documentation and reports and include an explanation of how site 
contamination was evaluated in the Worksheet Summary.  
Continue to Question 2.   
 

2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that 

could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended 

use of the property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs 

identified in a Phase I ESA and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 

☒ No  

Explain:  

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1 HUD regulations at 24 CFR § 58.5(i)(2)(ii) require that the environmental review for multifamily housing with five 
or more dwelling units or non-residential property include the evaluation of previous uses of the site or other 
evidence of contamination on or near the site. For acquisition and new construction of multifamily and 
nonresidential properties HUD strongly advises the review include an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) to meet real estate transaction standards of due diligence and to help ensure compliance with HUD’s toxic 
policy at 24 CFR §58.5(i) and 24 CFR §50.3(i).  Also note that some HUD programs require an ASTM Phase I ESA. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/site-contamination


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
Worksheet Summary  

Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There are no Superfund (NPL), Brownfields (ACRES), Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 
CERCLIS, CERCLIS NFRAP, RCRA CORRACTS Facilities, RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities within 
one mile of the project site. There are no Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control 
Registry, or Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) sites on the property. There are 
two Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) sites within one mile of the project site. The ECHO reports 
for the TRI sites are attached and indicate no violations identified in the last 12 quarters for 
both locations. There are no RCRA Generators located near the project site. There are six 
identified Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites within .5 miles of the project site. 
Four of the sites are listed as Project Phase Complete; one site is listed as Permanently Out of 
Service and one is listed as Temporarily Out of Service. There is one Kansas Identified Sites List 
(ISL) within .5 miles of the project site located at 611 Florida St, Scotch Cleaners. The site is 
currently in long term monitoring. There are no identified city dumps or solid waste landfills 
within .5 miles of the project site. There are no registered storage tanks on or adjoining the 
subject property. 
 
GIS aerial maps were examined from 1941, 1954, 1976, 1986, 1995, 2000, 2003, 2006, 2009, 
2013, 2016, 2018, and 2020. The area surrounding the project site appears mostly residential 
until the 1976 aerial.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

There are no Superfund (NPL), Brownfields (ACRES), Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), CERCLIS, 
CERCLIS NFRAP, RCRA CORRACTS Facilities, RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities within one mile of the 
project site. There are no Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registry, or Emergency 
Response Notification System (ERNS) sites on the property. There are two Toxic Release Inventory 
(TRI) sites within one mile of the project site. The ECHO reports for the TRI sites are attached and 
indicate no violations identified in the last 12 quarters for both locations. There are no RCRA 
Generators located near the project site. There are six identified Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(LUST) sites within .5 miles of the project site. Four of the sites are listed as Project Phase Complete; 
one site is listed as Permanently Out of Service and one is listed as Temporarily Out of Service. There 
is one Kansas Identified Sites List (ISL) within .5 miles of the project site located at 611 Florida St, 
Scotch Cleaners. The site is currently in long term monitoring. There are no identified city dumps or 
solid waste landfills within .5 miles of the project site. There are no registered storage tanks on or 
adjoining the subject property. 
 
GIS aerial maps were examined from 1941, 1954, 1976, 1986, 1995, 2000, 2003, 2006, 2009, 2013, 
2016, 2018, and 2020. The area surrounding the project site appears mostly residential until the 1976 
aerial.  
 
On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety 
of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. The project is 
in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements. 
 





























































































































































Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA) 

General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 
mandates that federal agencies ensure that 
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 
federally listed plants and animals or result in 
the adverse modification or destruction of 
designated critical habitat. Where their actions 
may affect resources protected by the ESA, 
agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 
Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 
Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).  

The Endangered 
Species Act of 1973 (16 
U.S.C. 1531 et seq.); 
particularly section 7 
(16 USC 1536). 

50 CFR Part 
402 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/endangered-species 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?  

☒No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.  
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 

 
Worksheet Summary  

Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

The proposed pedestrian improvement project will have no effect on listed species or habitats 
due to the nature of the activities involved in the project. This project is in compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act. 
 



Sidewalk - Maine St
Biological Analysis
Prepared using IPaC 
Generated by Caitlyn Dolar (cdolar@lawrenceks.org) 
February 9, 2023

The purpose of this document is to assess the effects of the proposed project and 
determine whether the project may affect any federally threatened, endangered, 
proposed, or candidate species. If appropriate for the project, this document may 
be used as a biological assessment (BA), as it is prepared in accordance with 
legal requirements set forth unde Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (16 
U.S.C. 1536 (c)).

In this document, any data provided by U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is based on data as of February 
8, 2023.

Prepared using IPaC version 6.87.0-rc7

https://www.fws.gov/service/section-7-consultations
https://www.fws.gov/service/section-7-consultations
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1 Description Of The Action

1.1 Project Name
Sidewalk - Maine St

1.2 Executive Summary
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the following pedestrian improvement 
project with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD):

New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and 
sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St.

1.3 Effect Determination Summary

SPECIES 
(COMMON 
NAME)

SCIENTIFIC 
NAME

LISTING 
STATUS

PRESENT IN 
ACTION AREA

EFFECT 
DETERMINATION

Mead's Milkweed Asclepias meadii Threatened No NE

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Candidate Excluded from 
analysis

Excluded from analysis

Northern Long-eared 
Bat . This species or 
critical habitat is 
covered by a DKey.

†
Myotis septentrionalis Threatened MA

Pallid Sturgeon Scaphirhynchus albus Endangered No NE

Western Prairie 
Fringed Orchid

Platanthera praeclara Threatened No NE

† This species or critical habitat is covered by a DKey.

†

†
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1.4 Project Description

1.4.1 Location

LOCATION
Douglas County, Kansas

1.4.2 Description of project habitat
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the following pedestrian improvement 
project with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD):

New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and 
sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St.

Relevant documentation
Site Map - Maine St

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/Z6DJH7DEU5CJ3PVXSOFGR2YIUM/projectDocuments/122203020
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1.4.3 Project proponent information
Provide information regarding who is proposing to conduct the project, and their contact 
information. Please provide details on whether there is a Federal nexus.

Requesting Agency

FULL NAME
Caitlyn Dolar

STREET ADDRESS
1 Riverfront Plaza

Ste 320

CITY
Lawrence

STATE
KS

ZIP
66044

PHONE NUMBER
7858323113

E-MAIL ADDRESS
cdolar@lawrenceks.org

Lead agency
Department of Housing and Urban Development

1.4.4 Project purpose
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the following pedestrian improvement 
project with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD):

New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and 
sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St.

1.4.5 Project type and deconstruction
This project is a sidewalk construction project.
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1.4.5.1 Project map

LEGEND
Project footprint

Sidewalk: Sidewalk/bike path (structure)
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1.4.5.2 sidewalk/bike path

Structure completion date
July 31, 2023

Removal/decommission date (if applicable)
Not applicable

Stressors
This activity is not expected to have any impact on the environment.

Description
This project involves only replacement/construction of sidewalk.

1.4.6 Anticipated environmental stressors
Describe the anticipated effects of your proposed project on the aspects of the land, air 
and water that will occur due to the activities above. These should be based on the 
activity deconstructions done in the previous section and will be used to inform the 
action area.
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1.5 Action Area

1.6 Conservation Measures
Describe any proposed measures being implemented as part of the project that are 
designed to reduce the impacts to the environment and their resulting effects to listed 
species. To avoid extra verbiage, don't list measures that have no relevance to the 
species being analyzed.

No conservation measures have been selected for this project.

1.7 Prior Consultation History
We have not consulted with the USFWS on this project previously.
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1.8 Other Agency Partners And Interested Parties
We have contacted the interested Tribes for Section 106 Historic Preservation review,

and have begun consultations with the Historic Resources Administrator locally, and will

pursue consultation from the state SHPO if deemed necessary.

1.9 Other Reports And Helpful Information
N/A
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2 Species Effects Analysis
This section describes, species by species, the effects of the proposed action on listed, 
proposed, and candidate species, and the habitat on which they depend. In this 
document, effects are broken down as direct interactions (something happening directly 
to the species) or indirect interactions (something happening to the environment on 
which a species depends that could then result in effects to the species).  
 
These interactions encompass effects that occur both during project construction and 
those which could be ongoing after the project is finished. All effects, however, should 
be considered, including effects from direct and indirect interactions and cumulative 
effects.

2.1 Mead's Milkweed
This species has been excluded from analysis in this environmental review 
document.

Relevant documentation
Douglas-County-Inventory-Report-Final-15Feb2016

Justification for exclusion
This project affects existing infrastructure which does not occur on a tallgrass prairie or 
on a slope/ridge of a hill.

2.2 Monarch Butterfly
This species has been excluded from analysis in this environmental review 
document.

Relevant documentation
Douglas-County-Inventory-Report-Final-15Feb2016

Justification for exclusion
The monarch butterfly's habitat is open fields and meadows with milkweed. This is 
during the spring and the summer. This project is not in a meadow or open field, it is 
work to existing public infrastructure.

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/Z6DJH7DEU5CJ3PVXSOFGR2YIUM/projectDocuments/122204125
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/Z6DJH7DEU5CJ3PVXSOFGR2YIUM/projectDocuments/122204125
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2.3 Pallid Sturgeon
This species has been excluded from analysis in this environmental review 
document.

Relevant documentation
Douglas-County-Inventory-Report-Final-15Feb2016

Justification for exclusion
The project site is not near a waterway.

2.4 Western Prairie Fringed Orchid
This species has been excluded from analysis in this environmental review 
document.

Relevant documentation
Douglas-County-Inventory-Report-Final-15Feb2016

Justification for exclusion
The site is not associated with a moderate to steep slope or swale of tallgrass prairie on 
glacial drift or on level to hilly, unglaciated upland prairies covered with a thin, 
discontinuous mantle of loess.

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/Z6DJH7DEU5CJ3PVXSOFGR2YIUM/projectDocuments/122204125
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/Z6DJH7DEU5CJ3PVXSOFGR2YIUM/projectDocuments/122204125


Sidewalk- 
MaineStBiol_20230209_IPaC_CPBdoc 13

3 Critical Habitat Effects Analysis
No critical habitats intersect with the project action area.
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4 Summary Discussion And Conclusion

4.1 Summary Discussion
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the following pedestrian improvement 
project with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD):

New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and 
sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. The project scope 
only impacts the existing sidewalk area.

4.2 Conclusion
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the following pedestrian improvement 
project with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD):

New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and 
sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. There will be no 
impact to endangered species or habitats.



February 08, 2023

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Kansas Ecological Services Field Office

2609 Anderson Avenue
Manhattan, KS 66502-2801

Phone: (785) 539-3474 Fax: (785) 539-8567

In Reply Refer To: 
Project code: 2023-0043278 
Project Name: Sidewalk - Maine St 
 
Subject: Verification letter for the 'Sidewalk - Maine St' project under the January 5, 2016, 

Programmatic Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-eared Bat 
and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions.

 
Dear Caitlyn Dolar:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on February 08, 2023 your effects 
determination for the 'Sidewalk - Maine St' (the Action) using the northern long-eared bat 
(Myotis septentrionalis) key within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) 
system. This IPaC key assists users in determining whether a Federal action is consistent with the 
activities analyzed in the Service’s January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion (PBO). 
The PBO addresses activities excepted from "take"[1] prohibitions applicable to the northern 
long-eared bat under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 
U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Based upon your IPaC submission, the Action is consistent with activities analyzed in the PBO. 
The Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take that may occur as a result 
of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 
CFR §17.40(o). Unless the Service advises you within 30 days of the date of this letter that your 
IPaC-assisted determination was incorrect, this letter verifies that the PBO satisfies and 
concludes your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 7(a)(2) with respect to the 
northern long-eared bat.

Additionally, please note that on March 23, 2022, the Service published a proposal to reclassify 
the northern long-eared bat (NLEB) as endangered under the Endangered Species Act. The U.S. 
District Court for the District of Columbia has ordered the Service to complete a new final listing 
determination for the NLEB by November 2022 (Case 1:15-cv-00477, March 1, 2021). The bat, 
currently listed as threatened, faces extinction due to the range-wide impacts of white-nose 
syndrome (WNS), a deadly fungal disease affecting cave-dwelling bats across the continent. The 
proposed reclassification, if finalized, would remove the current 4(d) rule for the NLEB, as these 
rules may be applied only to threatened species. Depending on the type of effects a project has on 
NLEB, the change in the species’ status may trigger the need to re-initiate consultation for any 
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actions that are not completed and for which the Federal action agency retains discretion once the 
new listing determination becomes effective (anticipated to occur by December 30, 2022). If 
your project may result in incidental take of NLEB after the new listing goes into effect this will 
first need to be addressed in an updated consultation that includes an Incidental Take Statement. 
If your project may require re-initiation of consultation, please contact our office for additional 
guidance.

Please report to our office any changes to the information about the Action that you submitted in 
IPaC, the results of any bat surveys conducted in the Action area, and any dead, injured, or sick 
northern long-eared bats that are found during Action implementation. If the Action is not 
completed within one year of the date of this letter, you must update and resubmit the 
information required in the IPaC key.

This IPaC-assisted determination allows you to rely on the PBO for compliance with ESA 
Section 7(a)(2) only for the northern long-eared bat. It does not apply to the following ESA- 
protected species that also may occur in the Action area:

Mead's Milkweed Asclepias meadii Threatened
Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Candidate
Pallid Sturgeon Scaphirhynchus albus Endangered
Western Prairie Fringed Orchid Platanthera praeclara Threatened

If the Action may affect other federally listed species besides the northern long-eared bat, a 
proposed species, and/or designated critical habitat, additional consultation between you and this 
Service office is required. If the Action may disturb bald or golden eagles, additional 
coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act is recommended.

________________________________________________ 
 
[1]Take means to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to 
attempt to engage in any such conduct [ESA Section 3(19)].
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

Sidewalk - Maine St

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'Sidewalk - Maine St':

The City of Lawrence is considering funding the following pedestrian 
improvement project with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD): 
 
New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will 
include removing and replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new 
sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.com/ 
maps/@38.97505365000001,-95.24758635,14z

Determination Key Result

This Federal Action may affect the northern long-eared bat in a manner consistent with the 
description of activities addressed by the Service’s PBO dated January 5, 2016. Any taking that 
may occur incidental to this Action is not prohibited under the final 4(d) rule at 50 CFR 
§17.40(o). Therefore, the PBO satisfies your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 
7(a)(2) relative to the northern long-eared bat.

Determination Key Description: Northern Long-eared Bat 4(d) Rule

This key was last updated in IPaC on May 15, 2017. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This key is intended for actions that may affect the threatened northern long-eared bat.

https://www.google.com/maps/@38.97505365000001,-95.24758635,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@38.97505365000001,-95.24758635,14z
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The purpose of the key for Federal actions is to assist determinations as to whether proposed 
actions are consistent with those analyzed in the Service’s PBO dated January 5, 2016.

Federal actions that may cause prohibited take of northern long-eared bats, affect ESA-listed 
species other than the northern long-eared bat, or affect any designated critical habitat, require 
ESA Section 7(a)(2) consultation in addition to the use of this key. Federal actions that may 
affect species proposed for listing or critical habitat proposed for designation may require a 
conference under ESA Section 7(a)(4).
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Determination Key Result
This project may affect the threatened Northern long-eared bat; therefore, consultation with the 
Service pursuant to Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (87 Stat.884, as 
amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) is required. However, based on the information you provided, 
this project may rely on the Service’s January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion on 
Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-Eared Bat and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions 
to fulfill its Section 7(a)(2) consultation obligation.

Qualification Interview
Is the action authorized, funded, or being carried out by a Federal agency?
Yes
Have you determined that the proposed action will have “no effect” on the northern long- 
eared bat? (If you are unsure select "No")
No
Will your activity purposefully Take northern long-eared bats?
No
Have you contacted the appropriate agency to determine if your project is near a known 
hibernaculum or maternity roost tree? 
 
Location information for northern long-eared bat hibernacula is generally kept in state 
Natural Heritage Inventory databases – the availability of this data varies state-by-state. 
Many states provide online access to their data, either directly by providing maps or by 
providing the opportunity to make a data request. In some cases, to protect those resources, 
access to the information may be limited. A web page with links to state Natural Heritage 
Inventory databases and other sources of information on the locations of northern long- 
eared bat roost trees and hibernacula is available at www.fws.gov/media/nleb-roost-tree- 
and-hibernacula-state-specific-data-links-0.
Yes
Will the action affect a cave or mine where northern long-eared bats are known to 
hibernate (i.e., hibernaculum) or could it alter the entrance or the environment (physical or 
other alteration) of a hibernaculum?
No
Will the action involve Tree Removal?
No

https://www.fws.gov/media/nleb-roost-tree-and-hibernacula-state-specific-data-links-0
https://www.fws.gov/media/nleb-roost-tree-and-hibernacula-state-specific-data-links-0
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Project Questionnaire
If the project includes forest conversion, report the appropriate acreages below. 
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 1-3.
1. Estimated total acres of forest conversion:
0
2. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from April 1 to October 31
0
3. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from June 1 to July 31
0
If the project includes timber harvest, report the appropriate acreages below. 
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 4-6.
4. Estimated total acres of timber harvest
0
5. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from April 1 to October 31
0
6. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from June 1 to July 31
0
If the project includes prescribed fire, report the appropriate acreages below. 
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 7-9.
7. Estimated total acres of prescribed fire
0
8. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from April 1 to October 31
0
9. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from June 1 to July 31
0
If the project includes new wind turbines, report the megawatts of wind capacity 
below. Otherwise, type ‘0’ in question 10.
10. What is the estimated wind capacity (in megawatts) of the new turbine(s)?
0
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IPaC User Contact Information
Agency: Lawrence city
Name: Caitlyn Dolar
Address: 1 Riverfront Plaza
Address Line 2: Ste 320
City: Lawrence
State: KS
Zip: 66044
Email cdolar@lawrenceks.org
Phone: 7858323113

Lead Agency Contact Information
Lead Agency: Department of Housing and Urban Development
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
requirements to protect them from 
explosive and flammable hazards.  

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart C 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities 
 

1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals 
such as bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)?   

☒ No      
 Continue to Question 2.  

 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 

rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?  

☒ Yes   
 Continue to Question 3.  

 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground 

storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT covered 
under the regulation include: 

 Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels 
OR   

 Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume capacity 
of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58. 

If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “no.”  For any other 
type of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the 
flammable or explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer 
“yes.” 

☒ Yes   
 Continue to Question 4.  

  



4. Visit HUD’s website to identify the appropriate tank or tanks to assess and to calculate 
the required separation distance using the electronic assessment tool.  To document 
this step in the analysis, please attach the following supporting documents to this 
screen: 

 Map identifying the tank selected for assessment, and showing the distance 
from the tank to the proposed HUD-assisted project site; and 

 Electronic assessment tool calculation of the required separation distance. 
Based on the analysis, is the proposed HUD-assisted project site located at or beyond  
the required separation distance from all covered tanks? 
 

 ☒ Yes 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 
 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 

There is one current stationary aboveground storage container within 1 mile of the project site. The 
AST is a 13,500 gallon carbon dioxide tank located 1,584’ to the NE at 720 W 3rd St. The ASD for Thermal 
Radiation for People is 817.89’ and the ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings is 167.48’. 
 
The Separation Distances from the project is acceptable.  
 
There are no planned stationary aboveground storage containers of concern within 1 mile of the 
project site. 
 
See attached Explosive and Flammable Facilities Worksheet packet. 
 
The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard requirements. 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/








Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA)  

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection 
Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 
federal activities that would 
convert farmland to 
nonagricultural purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy 
Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 
et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/farmlands-protection 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 

undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use? 
 

☒No 
Explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be converted: 

 
 
 
 
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting your 

determination. 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

According to NEPAssist, the project site is located in an urbanized area, and based on the 

project description, the project does not include new construction, acquisition of undeveloped 

land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use. 

According to NEPAssist, the project site is located in an urbanized area, and based on the 

project description, the project does not include new construction, acquisition of undeveloped 

land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use. The project is 

in compliance with the Farmland Policy Act. See attached Farmlands Protection Worksheet 

packet. 

 

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html


Floodplain Management (CEST and EA) 

General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11988, 
Floodplain Management, 
requires Federal activities to 
avoid impacts to floodplains 
and to avoid direct and 
indirect support of floodplain 
development to the extent 
practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management 

 
1. Does 24 CFR 55.12(c) exempt this project from compliance with HUD’s floodplain 

management regulations in Part 55?   
 

☒ No  Continue to Question 2.  
 

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM or ABFE map showing the site. 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs) or Advisory Base Flood Elevations (ABFEs).  For projects in areas not 
mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain 
information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best 
available information for the site. 
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

☒  No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2010-title24-vol1/pdf/CFR-2010-title24-vol1-sec55-12.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 
 
 

This project does not occur in a floodplain. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 
11988. See attached Floodplain Management Worksheet Packet and FEMA/FIRMette map 
20045C0176E (eff. 9/2/2015). 
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Historic Preservation (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Regulations under Section 106 of 
the National Historic 
Preservation Act (NHPA) require 
a consultative process to identify 
historic  properties, assess 
project impacts on them, and 
avoid, minimize,  or mitigate 
adverse effects    

Section 106 of the 
National Historic 
Preservation Act  
(16 U.S.C. 470f) 

36 CFR 800 “Protection of 
Historic Properties”  

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation 

Threshold  

Is Section 106 review required for your project?  
 

☒Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or 
indirect).  Continue to Step 1.  
 

 
The Section 106 Process 
After determining the need to do a Section 106 review, initiate consultation with regulatory 
and other interested parties, identify and evaluate historic properties, assess effects of the 
project on properties listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and 
resolve any adverse effects through project design modifications or mitigation. 
Note that consultation continues through all phases of the review.   
Step 1: Initiate consultation 
Step 2: Identify and evaluate historic properties 
Step 3: Assess effects of the project on historic properties 
Step 4: Resolve any adverse effects   

 

Step 1 - Initiate Consultation  

The following parties are entitled to participate in Section 106 reviews: Advisory Council on 
Historic Preservation; State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs); federally recognized Indian 
tribes/Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs); Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs); local 
governments; and project grantees.  The general public and individuals and organizations with a 
demonstrated interest in a project may participate as consulting parties at the discretion of the 
RE or HUD official.   Participation varies with the nature and scope of a project.   Refer to HUD’s 
website for guidance on consultation, including the required timeframes for response.  
Consultation should begin early to enable full consideration of preservation options.      
 

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_10/36cfr800_10.html
http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_10/36cfr800_10.html


Use the When To Consult With Tribes checklist within Notice CPD-12-006: Process for Tribal 
Consultation to determine if you should invite tribes to consult on a particular project.  Use the 
Tribal Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT) to identify tribes that may have an interest in the area 
where the project is located. Note that consultants may not initiate consultation with Tribes.  
 
Select all consulting parties below (check all that apply): 

 ☒State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO)  

 ☐Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 

☒Indian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) or Native            

☐Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) 
List all tribes that were consulted here and their status of consultation:  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

☒Other Consulting Parties  
List all consulting parties that were consulted here and their status of consultation:  
- Lynne Braddock Zollner, Historic Resources Administrator, City of Lawrence – No 

adverse effect 
 
Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provide all correspondence, notices, and notes (including comments and objections received) and 
continue to Step 2.  

Step 2 - Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties  

Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or providing a map 
depicting the APE. Attach an additional page if necessary. 

 

Absentee-Shawnee Tribe of Indians- No response 
Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma – No response 
Delaware Nation Oklahoma – No adverse effect 
Delaware Tribe of Indians – No response 
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma – No adverse effect 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Michigan – No response 
Osage Nation – No response 
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation – No response 
Seneca-Cayuga Nation – No response 
Wichita and Affiliated Tribes – No response 

The project area is Maine Street, between 6th and 4th Streets. See attached map. 
 

A letter was sent to the above Tribes outlining the project and included maps and additional 
information. The Delaware Nation Oklahoma and Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma both 
responded with a finding of “No Adverse Effect”. The State Historic Preservation Office was 
also consulted and also found this project will have no adverse effect. 
 

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58/
http://egis.hud.gov/tdat/Tribal.aspx


 

 
Gather information about known historic properties in the APE.  Historic buildings, districts and 
archeological sites may have been identified in local, state, and national surveys and registers, 
local historic districts, municipal plans, town and county histories, and local history websites.  If 
not already listed on the National Register of Historic Places, identified properties are then 
evaluated to see if they are eligible for the National Register.    
Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on identifying and evaluating historic properties. 
 
In the space below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE.  
Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be listed. For each historic 
property or district, include the National Register status, whether the SHPO has concurred with 
the finding, and whether information on the site is sensitive.  Attach an additional page if 
necessary.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provide the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or 
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination. 
 
Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?  
If the APE contains previously unsurveyed buildings or structures over 50 years old, or there is a 
likely presence of previously unsurveyed archeological sites, a survey may be necessary. For 
Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological Investigations in HUD 
Projects. 

 

☒ No  Continue to Step 3.  

Step 3 - Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties  

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive 
further consideration under Section 106.   Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the 
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)]  Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as 
per HUD guidance. 
 

The project site is located in the West Lawrence subdivision platted in 1869 except a 
portion that was platted as the Pinckney Addition replat in 2015.  The area is adjacent to 
structures that date from 1899 to 1950.  The area is potentially eligible for listing in the 
National Register of Historic Places. The improvements of a sidewalk in the public right-
of-way are consistent with other sidewalks in the area and will have no impact on the 
historic development pattern of the area.  The proposed project will have no adverse 
effect on any property listed or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places, the Register of Historic Kansas Places, or the Lawrence Register of Historic 
Places.  The SHPO has concurred with these findings. Information on the site is not 
sensitive. 
 

https://www.onecpd.info/resource/287/hp-fact-sheet-6-guidance-on-archeological-investigations-in-hud-projects/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/287/hp-fact-sheet-6-guidance-on-archeological-investigations-in-hud-projects/
http://www.achp.gov/regs-rev04.pdf


Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or 
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.   

☐ No Historic Properties Affected  
Document reason for finding:  

☐ No historic properties present.  Provide concurrence(s) or objection(s) and 
continue to the Worksheet Summary.  
 

☐  Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them.  Provide 
concurrence(s) or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet Summary. 
 

If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence, 
project is in compliance with this section.  No further review is required.   If consulting 
parties object, refer to (36 CFR 800.4(d)(1)) and consult further to try to resolve 
objection(s). 

 

☒ No Adverse Effect 
Document reason for finding: 

 
 
 
 

 
Does the No Adverse Effect finding contain conditions? 

 

☒ No  Provide concurrence(s) or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet 
Summary. 
 
If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence, 
project is in compliance with this section.  No further review is required.   If 
consulting parties object, refer to (36 CFR 800.5(c)(2)) and consult further to try 
to resolve objection(s). 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 

Based on Section 106 consultation the project will have No Adverse Effect on historic properties. 
Conditions: None. The project is in compliance with Section 106. See attached Historic Preservation 
Worksheet packet. 
 

The SHPO has determined that the proposed project will not adversely affect any property 
listed or determined eligible for listing in the National Register. 
 

http://www.achp.gov/regs-rev04.pdf
http://www.achp.gov/regs-rev04.pdf


 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 



PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT EXTENSION 

AMONG 

CERTAIN KANSAS LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

THE KANSAS HOUSING RESOURCES CORPORATION 

THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND 

THE KANSAS STATE IDSTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 

FOR 

THE REVIEW OF HUD-FUNDED ACTIVITIES 

 

WHEREAS, a Programmatic Agreement (Agreement) to comply with Section 106 of the National 

Historic Preservation Act between the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development through 

various offices, including the Office of the Assistant Secretaries for Housing-Federal Housing 

Commissioner, Public and Indian Housing, and Community Planning and Development, the Kansas 

State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), the State of Kansas, and units of general local 

government ("Responsible Entities") became effective on July 12, 2017, with a termination date of 

July 12, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, in the Agreement, Stipulation VII. “TERM OF THE AGREEMENT” states that “at any 

time in the six-month period prior to the Agreement's expiration, the signatories may request that the 

SHPO extend the Agreement for five (5) additional years, provided the request is made in writing, 

that there are no substantive modifications, that HUD and the SHPO agree, and that any other 

signatory wishing to remain party to the Agreement also agrees;” and 

 

WHEREAS, the Unified Government of Wyandotte County and Kansas City, Kansas, a signatory to 

the Agreement, requested in writing by email dated November 1, 2021, that the SHPO extend the 

Agreement for five additional years; and 

 

WHEREAS, no substantive modifications were made to the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Lenexa, Kansas, was removed from the Agreement as a listed unit of general 

local government, June 18, 2020;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, HUD and the SHPO agree that the Agreement and all its terms shall be 

extended in accordance with Stipulation VII of the Agreement.  All signatories wishing to remain 

party to the Agreement must agree in writing. 
 

 















KANSAS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 

 

 

 

By:                                                                                                                                             Date: July 12, 2022 

 

Name: Patrick Zollner 

Title: State Historic Preservation Officer 

 



Signed:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Digitally signed by: DANA BUCKNER

By: -

Date: 2022.07.06 09:13:47 -0500 Date: 7/6/2022

Name: Dana Buckner

Title: Director. Community Planning and Development





Sined:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

KENNETH COOPER
By: Date:

Name: Kenneth Cooper

Title: Production Division Director. Soutlnvest Region. Office of Housing

KANSAS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Date:

Name: Jennie Chin

Title: State Historic Preservation Officer





KANSAS HOUSING RESOURCE CORPORATION 
 
By: ______________________________________________________ Date: ____________ 
 

Name (Print):  

Title:  

 

June 14, 2022

 Ryan Vincent

Executive Director





















 
 

 

 

 

1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 110            www.lawrenceks.org/pds Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Zollner 
State Historic Preservation Office 
6425 SW Sixth Avenue 
Topeka, KS  66615-1099 
 
 
May 2, 2023 
 
Subject:  City of Lawrence - Pedestrian Improvement Project 
 
 
Dear Mr. Zollner, 
 
 
Pursuant to 36 CFR 800 requirements of the National Historic Preservation Act, we are submitting the 
following project for your review.  We are proposing to use Federal HUD CDBG Grant money to fund this 
project. 
 
The City’s Municipal Services and Operations (MSO) Department plans to facilitate the following work: 
 

Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St 
just south of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and 
replacing sidewalks and curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk 
ramps with integral curb and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing 
signage on the east and west sides of Louisiana St.  
 
The area is bounded by properties that were platted in 1972, 1982 and an uplatted park to the east.  The 
open space park was dedicated in 1961 and has no contributing historic elements.  The structures to the 
west are religious institutions and were constructed in 1970 and 1973. The church located at 601 W 29th 
Terrace may be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places for its architecture.  The 
proposed project is in the public right of way and will have no adverse effect on any property listed or 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the Register of Historic Kansas Places, or the 
Lawrence Register of Historic Places.  
 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds


Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of 
the intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks 
at the corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and 
detectable warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
The proposed project is located in an area that is adjacent to two National Register of Historic Places 
historic districts and within 250 feet of properties listed in the Lawrence Register of Historic Places.  The 
site is located in the original townsite plat for the City. The area is commercial and the Douglas County 
Courthouse (listed in the National Register) is located to the southwest.  The English Lutheran Church 
(listed in the National Register) is located to the north east. The right-of-way is improved with concrete 
sidewalks and paved street. The proposed project will not alter the character-defining street grid pattern or 
the historic block pattern. Because the project is located in the right-of-way, there will have no adverse 
effect on any property listed or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the Register of 
Historic Kansas Places, or the Lawrence Register of Historic Places.   
 
 
New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and 
replacing concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of 
Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
The project site is located in the West Lawrence subdivision platted in 1869 with except a portion that was 
platted as the Pinckney Addition replat in 2015.  The area is adjacent to structures that date from 1899 to 
1950.  The area is potentially eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. The 
improvements of a sidewalk in the public right-of-way are consistent with other sidewalks in the area and 
will have no impact on the historic development pattern of the area.  The proposed project will have no 
adverse effect on any property listed or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the 
Register of Historic Kansas Places, or the Lawrence Register of Historic Places.   
 
 
Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and west 
sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
The project site is located in an area that was platted between 1863 and 1905.  The structures in the area 
date from 1862 to 2018.  The area has been evaluated for inclusion in the National Register of Historic 
Places and would have sufficient integrity for a National Register of Historic Places historic district.  A 
portion of the project site is located in a city urban conservation overlay district. The proposed project is 
located in the right-of-way.  The areas located in the urban conservation overlay district will be repaired or 
replaced in-kind with brick.  The remainder of the project site will have concrete sidewalks.  The sidewalks 
will follow the grid street pattern right-of-way.  The character defining brick sidewalks will be repaired or 
replaced in-kind and the addition or repair of concrete sidewalks will not alter the character-defining 
features of the potential historic district. The proposed project will have no adverse effect on any property 
listed or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the Register of Historic Kansas Places, 
or the Lawrence Register of Historic Places.  
 

 
We anticipate that your review might take approximately two weeks. If you need more information please 
call me at (785) 832-3113 or email cdolar@lawrenceks.org . 
 

mailto:cdolar@lawrenceks.org


We have also submitted this project to the Lawrence/Douglas County Planning Department for review. The 
Historic Resources Administrator has reviewed the project and writes that she sees no adverse effect on 
any historic property.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Caitlyn Dolar 
Housing Initiatives Project Specialist  
Planning & Development Services 
 
Attachments: project map 
 
Cc: Lynne Zollner, Planning 







Tribal Name First Name Last Name Title Street Address City State Zip-Code

Work 

Phone Fax Number Cell Phone Email THPO URL

County 

Name State Name
Osage Nation Andrea A. Hunter Director and THPO 627 Grandview Avenue Pawhuska OK 74056 (918) 287-5328 (918) 287-5376 ahunter@osagenation-nsn.gov Y https://www.osagenation-nsn.gov/ Douglas Kansas

Osage Nation Geoffrey Standing Bear Principal Chief PO Box 779 Pawhuska OK 74056 (918) 287-5555 (918) 287-5562 gstandingbear@osagenation-nsn.gov N https://www.osagenation-nsn.gov/ Douglas Kansas

Seneca-Cayuga Nation William Fisher Chief PO Box 453220 Grove OK 74345-3220 (918) 787-5452 (918) 542-5521 wfisher@sctribe.com N http://www.sctribe.com/ Douglas Kansas

Seneca-Cayuga Nation William Tarrant THPO PO Box 453220 Grove OK 74345 (918) 787-5452 ext. 344(918) 787-9440 wtarrant@sctribe.com Y http://www.sctribe.com/ Douglas Kansas

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes (Wichita, Keechi, Waco & Tawakonie), OklahomaTerri Parton President PO Box 729 Anadarko OK 73005 (405) 247-2425 (405) 247-2430 Terri.Parton@wichitatribe.com N http://www.wichitatribe.com/ Douglas Kansas

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes (Wichita, Keechi, Waco & Tawakonie), OklahomaGary McAdams THPO Wichita and Affiliated Tribes PO Box 729Anadarko OK 73005 (405) 247-8695 ext. 200 gary.mcadams@wichitatribe.com Y http://www.wichitatribe.com/ Douglas Kansas

Delaware Tribe of Indians Larry Heady THPO 125 Dory Lane Grants Pass OR 97527 (262) 825-7586 lheady@delawaretribe.org Y www.delawaretribe.org Douglas Kansas

Delaware Nation, Oklahoma Deborah Dotson President PO Box 825 Anadarko OK 73005 (405) 247-2448 (405) 247-9393 ddotson@delawarenation-nsn.gov N www.delawarenation.com Douglas Kansas

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes, Oklahoma Reggie Wassana Governor P.O. Box 38 Concho OK 73022 (800) 422-8224 (405) 422-8224 rwassana@c-a-tribes.org N www.c-a-tribes.org Douglas Kansas

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes, Oklahoma Max Bear THPO 700 Black Kettle Blvd Concho OK 73022 (405) 422-7416 (405) 422-7715 mbear@c-a-tribes.org Y www.c-a-tribes.org Douglas Kansas

Delaware Nation, Oklahoma Erin Paden Director of Historic PreservationPO Box 825 Anadarko OK 73005 (405) 247-2448 (405) 247-9393   epaden@delawarenation.com N www.delawarenation.com Douglas Kansas

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, MichiganRegina Gasco-Bentley Chairperson 7500 Odawa Circle Harbor Springs MI 49740 (231) 242-1418 (231) 242-1411 tribalchair@ltbbodawa-nsn.gov N www.ltbbodawa-nsn.gov Douglas Kansas

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, MichiganMelissa Wiatrolik THPO 7500 Odawa Circle Harbor Springs MI 49740 (231) 242-1408 (231) 242-1416 MWiatrolik@LTBBODAWA-NSN.GOV Y www.ltbbodawa-nsn.gov Douglas Kansas

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Glenna Wallace Chief PO Box 350 Seneca MO 64865 (918) 666-2435 (918) 666-2186 gwallace@estoo.net N www.estoo-nsn.gov Douglas Kansas

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Paul Barton THPO/Director of Culture Preservation Programs/NAGPRA70500 E. 128 Road Wyandotte OK 74370-3148 (918) 238-5151 ext. 1833(918) 533- 4104 PBarton@estoo.net Y www.estoo-nsn.gov Douglas Kansas

Delaware Tribe of Indians Brad Killscrow Chief 5100 Tuxedo Boulevard Bartlesville OK 74006 (918) 337-6590 (918) 337-6591 bkillscrow@delawaretribe.org N www.delawaretribe.org Douglas Kansas

Delaware Tribe of Indians Susan Bachor Preservation Representative (East Coast)126 University Circle East Stroudsburg PA 18301 (610) 761-7452 sbachor@delawaretribe.org N www.delawaretribe.org Douglas Kansas

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation Raphael Wahwassuck THPO 16281 Q Road Mayetta KS 66509 (785) 966-4048 (785) 966 4009 raphaelwahwassuck@pbpnation.org Y http://www.pbpindiantribe.com/ Douglas Kansas

Absentee-Shawnee Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma John Johnson Governor 2025 South Gordon Cooper DriveShawnee OK 74801 (405) 275-4030 (405) 878-4543 jjohnson@astribe.com N www.astribe.com Douglas Kansas

Absentee-Shawnee Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma Devon Frazier THPO 2025 South Gordon Cooper DriveShawnee OK 74801 (405) 275-4030 ext. 6243 106NAGPRA@astribe.com Y www.astribe.com Douglas Kansas

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation Joseph Rupnick Chairperson 16281 Q Road Mayetta KS 66509 (785) 966-4007 (785) 966-4009 josephrupnick@pbpnation.org N http://www.pbpindiantribe.com/ Douglas Kansas

Results from Query





 
 

 

 

 

1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma 
John Johnson, Governor 
Devon Frazier, THPO 
2025 South Gordon Cooper Drive 
Shawnee, OK, 74801 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes, Oklahoma 
Reggie Wassana, Governor 
Max Bear, THPO 
700 Black Kettle Blvd 
Concho, OK, 73022 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes, Oklahoma: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Delaware Nation, Oklahoma 
Deborah Dotson, President 
Erin Paden, Director of Historic Preservation 
PO Box 825 
Anadarko, OK  73005 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Delaware Nation, Oklahoma: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
cdolar
Dani Stamp





 
 

 

 

 

1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Delaware Tribe of Indians 
Chief Brad Killscrow 
Larry Heady, THPO 
Susan Bachor, Preservation Representative 
5100 Tuxedo Blvd 
Bartlesville, OK  74006 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Delaware Tribe of Indians: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 
Chief Glenna Wallace 
Paul Barton, THPO 
PO Box 350 
Seneca, MO  64865 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Michigan 
Regina Gasco-Bentley, Chairperson 
Melissa Wiatrolik, THPO 
7500 Odawa Circle 
Harbor Springs, MI 49740 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Michigan: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Osage Nation 
Principal Chief Geoffrey Standing Bear 
Andrea A. Hunter, Director/THPO 
627 Grandview Avenue 
Pawhuska, OK 74056 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Osage Nation: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation 
Joseph Rupnick, Chairperson 
Raphael Wahwassuck, THPO 
16281 Q Road 
Mayetta, KS  66509 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Seneca-Cayuga Nation 
Chief William Fisher 
William Tarrant, THPO 
PO Box 453220 
Grove, OK  74345-3220 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Seneca-Cayuga Nation: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320              www.lawrenceks.org/pds  Phone 785-832-7700 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3110 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

 
February 1, 2023 

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes (Wichita, Keechi, Waco, and Tawakonie) Oklahoma 
Terri Parton, President 
Gary McAdams, THPO 
PO Box 729 
Anadarko, OK  73005 
 
Re:  CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 29th Terrace, 11th 
Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 
12th Street to 19th Street, in Lawrence, Kansas. 
  
 
Dear Wichita and Affiliated Tribes: 
 
The City of Lawrence is considering funding the pedestrian improvement projects listed above with federal 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Under HUD regulation 24 
CFR 58.4, the City of Lawrence has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, 
including tribal consultation related to historic properties.  Historic properties include archeological sites, 
burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and 
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal association. 
 
The City of Lawrence will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you 
to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have 
religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project 
might affect them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to 
avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.  
 
To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please let 
us know of your interest within 30 days?  If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on 
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?  You can respond via email at 
dwalters@lawrenceks.org.  If you could also let us know if you do not wish to consult we would appreciate 
it. 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:dwalters@lawrenceks.org


Enclosed is a map that shows the project area and, if applicable, any additional areas of potential indirect 
effects.  The project will utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the following 
pedestrian improvements: 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on Louisiana St just south 
of the intersection of Louisiana St & W 29th Terr. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks and 
curb & gutter on the east and west sides of Louisiana St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb 
and detectable warning panels, rectangular rapid flashing beacons, and crossing signage on the east and 
west sides of Louisiana St. 
 
- Modify existing streets/sidewalks for installation of new pedestrian crossing on 11th St west of the 
intersection of 11th St & New Hampshire St. Work will include removing and replacing sidewalks at the 
corner of 11th St and New Hampshire St, construction of sidewalk ramps with integral curb and detectable 
warning panels and rectangular rapid flashing beacons on the north and south sides of 11th St. 
 
- New sidewalk on the east side of Maine St from 6th St to 4th St. Work will include removing and replacing 
concrete sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks and sidewalk ramps on the east side of Maine St 
from 6th St to 4th St. 
 
- Remove and replace defective sidewalks on Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. Work will include 
removing and replacing concrete/brick sidewalks, pavement and sidewalk ramps, and construction of 
sidewalk ramps and integral sidewalks, retaining walls, and detectable warning panels on the east and 
west sides of Kentucky St from 12th St to 19th St. 
 
All proposed improvements are located in developed areas with existing infrastructure. 
 
More information on the Section 106 review process is available at 
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/.  
 
HUD’s process for tribal consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at 
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58.  
 
Thank you very much.  We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic 
properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Danelle Walters 
Housing Initiatives Manager 
Planning & Development Services 
785-832-3108 fax 785-832-3110 
Email:  dwalters@lawrenceks.org 

 
 

http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58
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Delaware Nation 
Historic Preservation Department 
31064 State Highway 281 
Anadarko, OK 73005 
Phone (405) 247-2448 

 
 
 

March 15, 2023 
To Whom It May Concern: 

 

The Delaware Nation Historic Preservation Department received correspondence regarding the 
following referenced project(s): 

 
Project: CDBG-funded pedestrian improvement projects at Louisiana Street and West 

29th Terrace, 11th Street and New Hampshire Street, Maine Street from 6th 
Street to 4th Street, and Kentucky Street from 12th Street to 19th Street, in 
Lawrence, Kansas 

 
In accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 470f), and implementing regulation 36 CFR 800, “Protection of Historic Properties,” 
Delaware Nation accepts your invitation for consultation on this project. 

 
Our office is committed to protecting tribal heritage, culture and religion with particular concern 
for archaeological sites potentially containing burials and associated funerary objects. According 
to our files, the proposed project should have no adverse effect on any known cultural or 
religious sites of interest to the Delaware Nation, but there is always the potential for discovery 
of archaeological resources in this area. 

 
Please continue with the project as planned keeping in mind during construction should 
human remains and/or any Native American archaeological resources inadvertently be 
uncovered, all construction and ground disturbing activities should immediately be halted until 
the appropriate state agencies, as well as this office, are notified (within 24 hours), and a proper 
archaeological assessment can be made. 

 
Please note that Delaware Nation, the Delaware Tribe of Indians, and the Stockbridge Munsee 
Community are the only Federally Recognized Delaware/Lenape entities in the United States and 
consultation for Lenape homelands must be made with only the designated staff of these three 
Nations (and/or other federally recognized tribal nations who may have overlapping areas of 
interest). We appreciate your cooperation in contacting the Delaware Nation Historic 
Preservation Office to conduct proper Section 106 consultation. Should you have any questions, 
feel free to contact our offices at 405-247-2448 ext. 1403. 

 
 
 

Carissa Speck 
Historic Preservation Director 
Delaware Nation 
405-247-2448 ext. 1403 
cspeck@delawarenation-nsn.gov  

mailto:cspeck@delawarenation-nsn.gov


Noise (EA Level Reviews) 

 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD’s noise regulations protect 

residential properties from 

excessive noise exposure. HUD 

encourages mitigation as 

appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 

 

General Services Administration 

Federal Management Circular 

75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 

Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 

Subpart B 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-
control 

 

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:  

☐ New construction for residential use   
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 
 Continue to Question 2.  

 

☐ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property   
NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones, 
HUD encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  
For major rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages 
mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  See 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B for further details.   
 Continue to Question 2.  
 

☐ A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction 
or reconstruction, interstate, land sales registration, or any timely emergency 
assistance under disaster assistance provisions or appropriations which are 
provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, 
remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring 
facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 
 

☒ None of the above 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 



Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:  

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

   



Sole Source Aquifers (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 
protects drinking water systems 
which are the sole or principal 
drinking water source for an area and 
which, if contaminated, would create 
a significant hazard to public health. 

Safe Drinking Water 
Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 
201, 300f et seq., and 
21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers  

 
 

1. Does your project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 
building(s)? 

☐Yes   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☒No   Continue to Question 2. 

 
2. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)1?  

☒No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such 
as a map of your project (or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its 
source area.  

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in 
the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams 
that flow into the recharge area. 

The State of Kansas currently has no designated Sole Source Aquifers according to EPA, Region 7 
Drinking Water/Ground Water Branch, and the EPA.gov webpage map for Sole Source Aquifers. The 
project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements. Attached are maps indicating there are 
no Sole Source Aquifers located in the jurisdiction or state. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  
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Wetlands (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages that direct or 
indirect support of new construction impacting 
wetlands wherever there is a practicable 
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 
National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 
primary screening tool, but observed or known 
wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 
be processed.  Off-site impacts that result in 
draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 
must also be processed.  

Executive Order 
11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can 
be used for 
general guidance 
regarding the 8 
Step Process. 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 

expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?  
The term "new construction" shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, 
impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or authorized 
after the effective date of the Order. 

☐ No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☒ Yes  Continue to Question 2. 
 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland?  
The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water 
with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include 
swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river 
overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds. Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and 
non-jurisdictional wetlands. 

 

☒ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new  
     construction.  
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 

the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map or any other relevant 
documentation to explain your determination. 

    
 
 



 
 
 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 

The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 11990. See attached Wetlands Protection Worksheet packet. 
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Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wild-and-scenic-rivers 

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river as defined below?   

Wild & Scenic Rivers: These rivers or river segments have been designated by Congress or 

by states (with the concurrence of the Secretary of the Interior) as wild, scenic, or 

recreational 

Study Rivers: These rivers or river segments are being studied as a potential component of 

the Wild & Scenic River system. 

Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI): The National Park Service has compiled and maintains 

the NRI, a register of river segments that potentially qualify as national wild, scenic, or 

recreational river areas 

 

☒  No  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such as a map 

identifying the project site and its surrounding area or a list of rivers in your region in the Screen 

Summary at the conclusion of this screen.    

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

There are no Wild and Scenic Rivers designated in the state of Kansas.  (Source:  National Wild and 
Scenic Rivers System website); per the same site, there are no active or pending river studies in Kansas. 
 
Per the National Rivers Inventory system, there is one river in Douglas County on the list:  The Kansas 
River NRI River Segment.  The Outstandingly Remarkable Values of this river segment are listed as: 
Cultural, Fish, Recreational, Scenic, and Wildlife. 
 
Per HUD’s Wild and Scenic Rivers website: “Boundaries for protected rivers generally extend one-
quarter mile from either bank in the lower 48 states and one-half mile on rivers outside national parks 
in Alaska in order to protect river-related values.” 
 
The project site is not located in a .25-mile proximity of the Kansas River NRI River Segment, therefore 
no adverse effects will occur. The project is not a water resources project that could affect the free-
flowing condition of the river. The project is in compliance with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. See 
attached Wild and Scenic Rivers Worksheet packet. 
 
 



+ View larger map

Kansas has approximately 133,956 miles of river, but no designated wild & scenic rivers.
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Kansas does not have any designated rivers.
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Choose A River Go

NATIONWIDE RIVERS INVENTORY  CONTACT US  PRIVACY NOTICE  Q & A SEARCH ENGINE  SITE MAP

KANSAS

Nourished by the fertile soils of the region,
rivers of the Midwest explode with life, from
great avian migrations to ancient fishes.
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https://www.rivers.gov/river-app/index.html?state=KS
https://www.rivers.gov/map.php
http://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/
https://www.rivers.gov/contact.php
https://www.rivers.gov/privacy.html
https://www.rivers.gov/information.php
https://www.rivers.gov/site-index.php
https://www.blm.gov/
https://www.nps.gov/
https://www.fws.gov/
https://www.fs.fed.us/
https://www.flickr.com/photos/wild_rivers/
https://www.rivers.gov/national-system.php
https://www.rivers.gov/council.php
https://www.rivers.gov/publications.php
https://www.rivers.gov/contact.php
https://www.rivers.gov/wsr50/index.php
https://www.rivers.gov/site-index.php
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Rivers Currently Under Study

Section 2(a)(ii) Studies Available for Download

Wild & Scenic River Studies

There are two study provisions in the Act — Section 5(a), through which Congress directs
the study of select rivers, and Section 5(d)(1), which directs federal agencies to identify
potential additions to the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System (National System)
through federal agency plans. A brief explanation is provided in the following respective
sections.

Current Active Studies

Currently, there are three rivers or river systems under "authorized" study—two under Section 5(a)
of the Wild & Scenic Rivers Act and one under Section 2(a)(ii). This does not include those that
might be under assessment as part of normal agency land-planning processes.

Cave, Lake, No Name and Panther Creeks, Oregon (Public Law 113-
291, December 19, 2014) – Under study by the National Park Service.
 
Housatonic River, Connecticut (Governor Malloy Request for Section 2(a)
(ii) Designation, November 16, 2016) – Under study by the National Park
Service.
 
York River, Maine. (Public Law 113-291, December 19, 2014) – Under study
by the National Park Service.

 

Section 2(a)(ii) Studies

Under Section 2(a)(ii) of the Act, a governor (or governors for a river in multiple states) of a state
can request that a river be designated, provided certain conditions are met (refer to the Council
White Paper on Section 2(a)(ii) for specifics). The NPS then conducts a study to determine of
certain conditions are met. Here are some of the studis conducted under Section 2(a)(ii). Again, if
you don't see a study listed, we do not have a copy.

Choose A State Go

Choose A River Go

WILD & SCENIC RIVER STUDIES

While progress should never come to a halt,
there are many places it should never come to
at all. — Paul Newman
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4/20/21

https://www.rivers.gov/index.php
https://www.rivers.gov/rivers/study-cave.php
https://www.rivers.gov/rivers/study-housatonic.php
https://www.rivers.gov/rivers/study-york.php
https://www.rivers.gov/documents/2aii.pdf
https://www.rivers.gov/map.php
https://www.blm.gov/
https://www.nps.gov/
https://www.fws.gov/
https://www.fs.fed.us/
https://www.rivers.gov/national-system.php
https://www.rivers.gov/council.php
https://www.rivers.gov/publications.php
https://www.rivers.gov/contact.php
https://www.rivers.gov/wsr50/index.php
https://www.rivers.gov/site-index.php


Section 5(d)(1) Studies Available for Download

Congressionally Authorized Study Reports Available for Download

Section 5(a), Congressionally Authorized Studies

 

Section 5(d)(1), Agency-Identified Studies

In recent years, hundreds of rivers have been identified for study through Section 5(d)(1) of the
Act. This provision directs federal agencies to identify potential addition to the National System
through their respective resource and management plans. Its application has resulted in numerous
individual river designations, statewide legislation (e.g., Omnibus Oregon Wild and Scenic Rivers
Act, P.L. 100-557; Michigan Scenic Rivers Act, P.L. 102-249) and multi-state legislation (e.g.,
Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, P.L. 111-11). Here are examples of agency-
identified studies and transmittal documents (if available).

 

Congressionally Authorized Study Reports

We have collected a few of the study reports prepared at the direction of Congress (see next
section, "Section 5(a), Congressionally Authorized Studies," for the complete list of congressionally
authorized studies). If you do not see a report here, we do not have it, and you will have to contact
the study agency at the local level for a copy.

 

Section 5(a), Congressionally Authorized Studies

Through Section 5(a), Congress authorizes the study of select rivers and directs one of the four
federal river-administering agencies to conduct the study, as outlined in Sections 4(a) and 5(c) of
the Wild & Scenic Rivers Act. The enabling legislation of 1968, P.L. 90-542, authorized 27 rivers for
study as potential components of the National System. Amendments to the law have increased the
number of studies authorized by Congress to 144.

These studies have lead to 48 designations by either Congress or the Secretary of the Interior.
One study led to the establishment of a National Recreation Area.

The number of rivers included in the National System differs from the number of rivers authorized
for study by Congress for the following reasons:

Not all rivers studied are found eligible or suitable for designation—many
study rivers will not be included in the National System.
 
Some rivers are designated by Congress or the Secretary of the Interior
without a pre-authorization or 5(a) study (e.g., Niobrara River).
 
Some rivers are designated as a result of recommendation in federal agency
plans (e.g., 49 rivers designated in Oregon in 1988).

The 144 rivers below have been authorized for study. The agency leading the study is indicated as
National Park Service (NPS), Bureau of Outdoor Recreation (BOR), Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service (HCRS), Bureau of Land Management (BLM), or U.S. Forest Service (USFS).
Within the Department of the Interior, the study function was transferred from the HCRS (formerly
the BOR) to the NPS by Secretarial Order Number 3017, January 25, 1978. All studies indicated
as BOR or HCRS were completed by these agencies before the program was transferred to the
NPS. The BLM was delegated responsibility for conducting studies on Public Lands on October 11,
1988. The USFS (Department of Agriculture) has always conducted studies on National Forest
System Lands and as directed by Congress.

For each study river, the number in parentheses is the approximate number of miles to be studied.
If river segments were designated, the total designated mileage appears in the text.



 



 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kansas River 

Wyandotte, 

Johnson, 

Leavenworth, 

Douglas, 

Jefferson 

Delaware 

River to I-

635 

57 

Relatively large plains river having 

good scenic values; one of only three 

public streams in the state; access for 

recreation opportunities, including 

canoeing, is uncommonly good. 
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HEROS   

4010 - EA Factors Summary 

Environmental Assessment Factors (24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 1508.27) 

MSO Pedestrian Improvement Project – Maine Street 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
ASSESSMENT FACTOR 

IMPACT 
CODE 

IMPACT EVALUATION MITIGATION 

Land Development    

- Conformance with Plans 
- Compatible Land Use & 

Zoning 
- Scale & Urban Design 

1 The proposed improvements are 
located along Maine Street 

between 6th Street and 4th Street. 

This is a developed area that 
contains a mix of zonings and land 

uses. In this area, the east side of 
Maine Street is zoned CS 

(Commercial Strip) District, RM12 
(Multi-Dwelling Residential) 

District, RMO (Multi-Dwelling 

Residential-Office) District, and OS 
(Open Space) District. The west 

side of Maine Street is zoned CO 
(Office Commercial) District, and 

RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) 

District. The zoning north of 4th 
Street is RSO (Single-Dwelling 

Residential-Office) District, and H 
(Hospital) District. Finally, the 

zoning south of 6th Street is CO 
(Office Commercial) District, CS 

(Commercial Strip) District, RM12 

(Multi-Dwelling Residential) 
District, and RS5 (Single-Dwelling 

Residential) District. Given the 
surrounding zonings, the area 

consists of residential, commercial, 

recreational (city park), and 
hospital land uses. The proposed 

project would advance the goals of 
numerous comprehensive plans for 

Unincorporated Douglas County & 

the City of Lawrence, including 
Plan 2040, Transportation 2040, 

and the Lawrence Pedestrian Plan. 
All of those plans speak to 

enhancing transportation options 
and choices for improved system 

performance and transportation 

 



alternatives with stronger 
interconnectivity.  Transportation 

2040 notes that gaps in existing 

sidewalk network create barriers 
for usage and create safety issues. 

The most recently approved plan, 
the Lawrence Pedestrian Plan, 

emphasizes goals for sidewalk 
development and the distribution 

of existing sidewalk network within 

census defined minority block 
groups and among transportation 

disadvantaged populations.  

 

- Soil Suitability 
- Slope 
- Erosion 
- Drainage 
- Storm Water Runoff 

2 The project site is located in a 

developed area of the city with a 
slight slope. The attached soil map 

survey indicates the property is 

comprised of Woodson silt loam, 1 
to 3 percent slopes, and Pawnee 

clay loam, 4 to 8 percent slopes, 
eroded. All construction must 

conform to the City’s Land 
Development Code as it pertains to 

erosion control, drainage, and 

storm water mitigation. 

 

Hazards & Nuisances including 
Site Safety & Site-Generated 
Noise 

2 The project site is not adversely 

affected by on-site or off-site 

hazards or nuisances. The 
neighborhood is a well-established 

residential and commercial area 
and is in compliance with 

contamination and toxic 
substances requirements and noise 

control requirements. Construction 

noise will be minimal and 
temporary. 

 

Socioeconomic    

Employment & Income 
Patterns 

1 The proposed action would create 
temporary employment during the 

construction phase. This project 

could also allow for area residents 
to have a safe route to access 

employment opportunities. 

 

Demographic Character 
Changes/Displacement 

2 There will be no displacement or 

adverse impacts to the 

demographics of the community. 
This project aligns with the City's 

Strategic plan outcome of Strong, 
Welcoming, Neighborhoods. This 

outcome states that ''All people in 

Lawrence live in safe, functional, 
and aesthetically unique 

 



neighborhoods that provide 
opportunities to lead healthy 

lifestyles with access to safe and 

affordable housing and essential 
services that help them thrive''. 

(City of Lawrence Strategic Plan 
2020) 

Environmental Justice 2 No adverse environmental impacts 

were identified during this review. 
This sidewalk construction project 

will have a positive impact on the 
surrounding neighborhoods and 

the Lawrence community by 

providing better pedestrian 
connectivity and safe 

transportation routes for all, 
regardless of mobility limitations. 

 

Community Facilities and 
Services 

   

Educational and Cultural 
Facilities (Access & Capacity) 

2 There will be no adverse impacts 
on the accessibility or capacity of 

educational and cultural facilities 
that serve the project site or the 

community in general. The project 
site is in close proximity to schools 

and has adequate and safe access 

facilities. 

 

Commercial Facilities  
(Access & Proximity) 

1 The project is allowing for sidewalk 

network connectivity. There is 

potential for enhanced access and 
capacity to all Commercial 

Facilities in this area.  

 

Health Care/Social Services 
 (Access & Capacity) 

2 The project site is within a block of 

Lawrence Memorial Hospital and a 

variety of medical offices and 
community health services. The 

proposed project will not have an 
adverse impact on the capacity of 

health care or social services.  

 

Solid Waste Disposal & 
Recycling 
(Feasibility & Capacity) 

2 There are no anticipated negative 
impacts of the project regarding 

Solid Waste Disposal and 
Recycling. The project contractor 

will be required to follow proper 

disposal and recycling procedures 
with the construction of the 

project, and the project will not 
result in an increased usage of 

these services. 

 

 

Community Facilities and 
Services 

   



Waste Water & Sanity Sewers 
(Feasibility & Capacity) 

2 The project is allowing for sidewalk 
network connectivity. There are no 

anticipated changes to Waste 

Water and Sanitary Sewer 
functions in this area. 

 

Water Supply 
(Feasibility & Capacity) 

2 There are no anticipated changes 
to the Water Supply functions in 

this area. 

 

Public Safety- Police, Fire, and 
Emergency Medical 

2 There are no anticipated changes 
to the Public Safety and safety-

related functions in this area. 

 

Parks, Open Space & 
Recreation 
(Access & Capacity) 

1 There will be enhanced access and 
capacity to Parks and Recreation 

spaces near the project site. This 
project will not change other 

current transportation routes that 

would limit access to other 
facilities. 

 

Transportation & Accessibility 
(Access & Capacity) 

1 The project is allowing for sidewalk 

network connectivity and the 
installation of ADA compliant 

ramps that will increase 
accessibility for the residents of 

the adjacent low-mod 
neighborhoods. Other 

transportation resources will 

remain unchanged. 

 

Natural Features    

Unique Natural Features/ 
Water Resources 

2 The project site is developed and 

not located near any unique 
natural features and will have no 

negative impact on water 

resources. 

 

Vegetation/Wildlife 
(Introduction,Modification, 
Removal, Disruption, etc) 

2 Existing vegetation on the project 

site will see minimal disruption and 
construction activities must comply 

with all applicable City codes. The 

proposed project will have no 
adverse impacts on endangered 

species, critical habitats, or other 
resources.  

 

Other Factors  N/A  

Climate and Energy 

Climate Change 2 This sidewalk project will be 
constructed according to current 

building code requirements and 

will be designed in a way that will 
withstand any expected climate 

changes within its useful life. The 
project is located in a developed 

area and will not have a negative 

 



impact on stormwater runoff or 
soil suitability. 

Energy Consumption/Energy 
Efficiency 

2 Construction and connecting 

sidewalk networks for this 
pedestrian improvement project 

will use very little energy. There 
are no additional energy efficiency 

measures taken with this sort of 

infrastructure project. 
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